The Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the Town of Dyersburg met at the Court House this Monday evening the 9<sup>th</sup> day of January 1882 pursuant to adjournment.

Present Mayor B. L. Thomas, Aldermen Nolen, Smith, Stevens, Parks and White and Marshal Nichols.

The minutes of the last meeting were read, approved and signed.

The committee appointed to settle with the Recorder and Marshal submitted a written report of their settlement and on motion the report was ordered to be received, spread on the minutes and committee discharged. Committees' report to-wit:

To the Mayor and Aldermen of Dyersburg, Tennessee:

We, your committee, appointed to examine the Books, vouchers account of the Recorder and Marshal are pleased to report that we have completed with your instructions and find that the Recorder N. C. White has received from all sources Fifteen Hundred and Twenty Six 90/100 Dollars and has paid vouchers for Fourteen Hundred and Twenty Five 48/100 Dollars paid out by him leaving in his hands and due this Board One Hundred and one 42/100 Dollars.

We find that the Marshal James W. Nichols received from this Board the Tax Books for the year 1880 on which there was uncollected taxes amounting to Twelve Hundred and Sixty Five 27/100 Dollars and that said Tax Book now shows a balance uncollected amounting to Three Hundred and Nine 00/100 Dollars, this making the amount collected by him on said Tax Book of Nine Hundred and fifty six 20/100 Dollars. We find that the Marshal has also collected on the Tax Book of 1878 & 9 of T. W. Neal Nineteen 25/100 Dollars. We find from the Mayor's Docket that the Marshal has collected in fines and Mayor's fees (leaving out Marshal's fees) Three Hundred and Nine 80/100 Dollars making the total collections by the Marshal Twelve Hundred Eighty Five & 25/100 Dollars from which he has paid over to the Recorder and Treasurer Nine Hundred and Twenty Seven and 20/100 Dollars, which with five per cent commission on taxes collected – say 5% on \$975.45 - \$48.97 due him leaves in his hands and due this Board Three Hundred and Nine 08/100 Dollars. We submit herewith as a part of this report an itemized statement by Recorder and Treasurer N. C. White and would suggest that it would be proper for Marshal James W. Nichols to file with you a similar statement of his account.

All of which is most respectfully submitted.

## C. L. Nolen

## E. W. Smith, Committee

The committee appointed to prepare a lease bond for the signature of A. M. Stevens, leasing him the Corporation Commons near his Grist Mill for a term of ten years was presented and read to the Board by Alderman Parks and on motion it was ordered to be signed by Mayor B. L. Thomas on the one part and A. M. Stevens of the other, attested by the Recorder with Corporation Seal attached. On motion Board adjourned to meet again tomorrow evening.

**B. L. Thomas, Mayor** 

Attest: N. C. White, Recorder

The Board of Mayor and Aldermen of Dyersburg met at the Court House this Tuesday evening the 10<sup>th</sup> day of January 1882, pursuant to adjournment.

Present Mayor B. L. Thomas, Aldermen Stevens, Smith and Nichols.

The minutes of last meeting were read, approved and signed.

On motion Aldermen E. W. Smith, J. M. Nichols and C. L. Nolen were appointed a committee to draw up a balance sheet for 1881 to show the assets and liabilities of the Corporation.

On motion Board adjourned simi-di:

**B. L. Thomas, Mayor** 

Attest: N. C. White, Recorder

The Board of Mayor and Aldermen of Town of Dyersburg met at Court House this Tuesday evening January 10, 1882. Mayor B. L. Thomas, Aldermen A. M. Stevens, W. E. Deberry, Ed. Smith, A. B. Jones and Jno. M. Nichols were duly sworn in, Alderman C. P. Clark elect refusing to qualify, when on motion Board adjourned to meet Monday evening 16<sup>th</sup> day January 1882 for purpose of electing an Alderman in place of C. P. Clark.